Transmittal Letter No. 09-04

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcemen
- Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section
+ 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Verizonbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharetta, GA 30022

May 28, 2009

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2 :
' Remove Grandfathering Language for Residential RLB and RLD-2 Services
and Reduce Monthly Recurring Charge for Residential RLB Service;
~ Imtroduce RLJ Savings Plan; Add Residential RLB Service to New
Residential Free Month Plan; Delete Residential RLJ From New Residential
Two Month Free Plan; and Introduce $16 Credit Plan for 6 Full Invoices

‘Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services (“Verizon Access™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C.

Price List No. 2.
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Letter to Ms. Beth Salak

May 28, 2009
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Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date
of June 1, 2009:

1)
2)
3)
4)

3)

Remove grandfathering language for Residential RLB and RLD-2 Services
and reduce monthly recurring charge for Residential RLB Service;
Introduce RLJ Savings Plan,

Add Residential REB Service to New Residential Free Month Plan;

Delete Residential RL] Service from the New Residential Two Month
Free Plan; and

Introduce $10 Credit Plan for 6 Full Invoices.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888)
215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure




MClmetra ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

F.P.S.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2
180TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 179TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

Pages 1 - 145.8 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from

the original price list in effect on the date indicated.
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Issued: May 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: June 1, 2009



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELIST NO. 2
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 56TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3
CANCELS 55TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (CONT.)
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tssued: May 28, 2009 Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Mznager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharefta, GA 30022



MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2
dibia VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 45TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1
CANCELS 44TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
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lssued: May 28, 2009 Effective; June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, Znd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICELIST NO. 2
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 28TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5
CANCELS 27TH REVISEL SHEET NO. 5.5

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
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Issued: May 28, 2009 Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharefta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELISTNO. 2

dfbfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NC. 100.4
CANCELS 6TH REVISED SKEET NO. 100.4
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8, Consumer Local Exchange Service ~ Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
8.14 Residential RLB Senvice

Customers who subscribe fo this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and Vetizon as both Its Interexchange Carrler (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intralLATA
toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enrolt in the
companion residential service offered in http:/www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/bfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCimetro
FPSC Price List Mo. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition o any
monthly racurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. Custorners of
Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service
as described in this tariff are eligible for enroliment in this service.

Touch ione is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-
recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate Jine charge, data
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the
list below. MC| Communications Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business Services customers will be charged the
intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in
hitp:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCl Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,

- FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local usage. Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features,
where facilities are available: Call Wailing, Caller ID, 3-Way Calling, Speed Dial 8, and Anorymous Call Rejection.
The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of features selected. Customers may
reselect at a later date any of the above features at no additional charge. Customers will receive Block 900 & 9768
with this service at no additional charge.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice fo the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
seivice, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are cusiomers, who, at the fime of
subscription to this plan, are not recelving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. dfbla Verizon Business
Services, FF PSC No. 3 and MCImetro FL Price List No. 2 and hitp:/www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing
customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription fo this plan, are receiving service under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MClmetro FL Price List No. 2 and
hitp:/www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right o adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1: $29.99
Zone 2: $29.99
Zone 3: $29.99

Monthly Recurring Charge - GTE: The following monthly recurring charges wilf apply to customers having service
on fines with GTE, or with MCEmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local
exchange service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Zone 1: $46.99
Zone Z: $51.69
Zone 3: $5199 1/

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: May 28, 2009

Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Paint Piwy, 2nd FL
Alphareita, GA 30022
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO.2
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.14

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.14

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
8.1.9 Residential RLD-2 Service

Customers who subscribe {o this voice service will receive ane home phaone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to
customers previously enrolled in Residential RLE service under this fariff who disconnect their long distance and
intraLATA service under hitp./fwww,verizcnbusiness.comiservice and MCI Communications Services, Inc. dio/a
Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for
enroliment in this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. Customers will receive the following
features, where faciliies are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID w/Name & Number , Call Waiting 1D wiName, Spead
Dial 8, Three-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The following are not included in the monthly fine charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory fisting options, interstate line charge, datafinternet surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 376 with this service at no additional
charge.

intraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-2 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary intral ATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rales as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/bfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) faciliies are not available to the Company to adequatsly provide the
setvice, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any cartier {from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service} to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer nofification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applicaticens (including, but not limited
to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either
to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification or fo charge a $50 monthly
recurring data/intemnet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges: Zone 1 - $41.99
Zone 2 - $46.99
Zone 3 - $46.99

Issued: May 28, 2009

Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELISTNO. 2
dfo/ia VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based

8.1

Residentiat Offerings

8.1.19

Residential RLJ Service

Customers who subscribe {o this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
{LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier {IXC} for interstate and intrastate calling and as its iniraLATA toll
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enrcli in the
companion residential service offered in http:/www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. dibfa Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers who
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this
tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeling service are not eligible to receive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthiy recurring charge will apply fo this service. This charge is identical to and shafl not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI
customers will be charged the intraL ATA and Jong distance rates as specifiad in the companion residential long
distance service as set forth in hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MG| Communications Services, Inc.
dfb/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange senvice. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.  Customers wilk also receive an allotment of three
(3} Directory Assistance calls at no additional charge per monthly period {this aflofment is identical to and shall not
be in addition to any Directory Assistance alloiment applicable to companion interstate or intrastate service;
customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one monthly period to the next).

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available {o the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service fo the Company,

This service is for use by residential custormers, The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. I it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring datafinternet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1; $59.99

Zone 2: $65.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having lecal exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetto or another carier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida,
Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc..

Zone1:  $55.99
Zone2.  $55.99

RLJ Savings Plan _
The Company will offer the following plan to new customers of Residential RLJ Service.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: A $10.00 discount off the monthly recurring charge
for Residential RLJ Service for each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLJ Service. New customers of
RLJ service will receive the benefit of this promotion for 12 months after enroliment in this plan. By subscribing to
fhis service customers understand all other rates, terms and condifions applicable to Residential RLJ Service shall

apply.

lssued: May 28, 2009

Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Plkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELISTNO, 2
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 18T REVISED SHEET NO. t45.7

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. i45.7

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

11. CALLING PLANS

12,

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

New Residential Free Month Plan
The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLB, RL!, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a Company representative will be mailed &
certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the
certificale, Customers must mall the certificale to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice
after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid untif the date printed on the cartificate.

Anniversary Lifetime Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCi
Coemmunications Setvices, Inc. dib/a Verizon Business Services; i) who newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLS, and RLK
Services, i} who either are contacled by a Company service representalive or i) who contact a company seivice representafive
are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RL,
RLJ, and RLK Services, fo be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as
fong as customer remains subscribed to Residential RWI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a cerlificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge
for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Sarvices. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company
and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the cerlificate. Cerfificates are valid until
the date printed on the certificate, Cerfificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1stand 13t month of service, and every twelfth
full involce thereafter for as long as custormer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

$20 Credit Plan

The Company will offer the following pfan to existing customers of Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL and RLG Services who
contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on
their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

$25 Credit Plan

The Company will offer the foliowing plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services who contact & Company
service representative and request canceallation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of $25 on their first invoice after
enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

Certificate Plan

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Company residential service whe 1) are subseribed to
Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and REH Services {"Service"} , ii) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3)
months, and iif) request cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service’s monthly
recurfing charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth fulf invoices for Residential RLA/RZA Service as described below.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for
Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the
Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the cerificate. Cerlificates are
valid until the date printed on the certificate.

RLL Certificate Plan 2

Existing customers of Residential RLL Service who enroll in this plan by signing up online at the Company’s website address at
hiip:f\www.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full
invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subseribed to Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential
RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate o the Company and will receive the 50% off of
their monthly recurring charge after Company recaives the certificate. Cerfificates are valid until the date printed on the
certificate. Certificates will be mailed priar to cusiomer's 1= and 13* month of senvice, and every tweifth full invoice thereafter for
as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL Service,

Issued: May 28, 2009

Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC FP.S.C. PRICELISTNG. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 18T REVISED SHEET NO. 146

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 148

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

H. CALLING PLANS

23

24,

New Residential Two Month Free Plan
The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLi Service who contact a Company representative will be maited a cerfificate in the amount of
the monthly service charge for Residential RLE Service 1o be applied to the customer’s first and sixth full invoice. Upon receipt of
the certificate, Customars must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on

their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

$10 Credit Plan for 6 Full Invoices

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residenfiat RLJ Service and Residential RLA Service who
contact a Company representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a $10 credit on each of
their six full invoices after enreliment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

Issued: May 28, 2009

Effective: June 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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